

Case Nos: 12-2441 and 12-2443

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JOHN CLEMENS MARCINKEWCIZ, II (12-2441), and
SHELLEY RENEE WALDRON (12-2443),

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION
No. 1:11-cr-340

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Andrew B. Greenlee, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 96365
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: 407.388.1900
Facsimile: 407.622.1511
Email: Andrew@brownstonelaw.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE INDICTMENT DOES NOT ALLEGE A FEDERAL CRIME BECAUSE THE APPELLANTS ARE PRACTITIONERS WHOSE CULTIVATION OF MARIJUANA IN CONFORMITY WITH MICHIGAN’S STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME EXCLUDES THEM FROM FEDERAL PROSECUTION FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF MARIJUANA. 6

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. Argument on the Merits..... 6

II. CONGRESS LACKS THE AUTHORITY TO PROHIBIT THE CULTIVATION OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA FOR INTRASTATE PURPOSES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MICHIGAN MEDICAL MARIHUANA ACT..... 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. Argument on the Merits..... 19

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87, 117-18 (1974).....	17
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25, 27 (1931)	18
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5, 19, 22, 23
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 768 (1962).....	7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896, 2932 (2010)	18
<i>United States v. Landham</i> , 251 F.3d 1072, 1080 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 586 F.3d 414, 421 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Corp</i> , 668 F.3d 379, 384 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Izurieta</i> , 11-13585, 2013 WL 718325 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	7
<i>United States v. Superior Growers Supply Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 173 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 854 F.2d 905, 908-09 (6th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Salisbury</i> , 983 F.2d 1369, 1374 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)....	17
<i>United States v. Al-Zubaidy</i> , 283 F.3d 804, 810 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 551 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 610 (2000)	19

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)20

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES **PAGE(S)**

18 U.S.C. § 22

18 U.S.C. § 3742 1

18 U.S.C. § 32312

21 U.S.C. § 802passim

21 U.S.C. § 8462, 8

21 U.S.C. § 8412, 8

21 U.S.C. § 90316

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

ALASKA STAT. § 17.37.30 (2007)21

Ariz. Medical Marijuana Act (Proposition 203) (2011)21

COLO. CONST. Art. XVIII21

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 16, § 4903A (2011).....21

HAW. REV. STAT. § 329-122 (2008).....21

ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 2383 (2009).....21

MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW 5-601(c)(3)(ii) (2012).....21

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.26421 (2008)21

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.26422 (2008) 11, 13

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.26423 (2008)11, 12, 13

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.26424 (2008)13, 14

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.26426 (2008) 13

MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-46-1 (2007)21

NEV. REV. STAT. § 453A.010 (2008).....21

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 24-6I-1 (2010)	21
N.M. STAT. § 30-31C-1 (2007)	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 475.300 (2007).....	21
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 1-21-28.6 (2006)	21
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 18, § 4471 (2003)	21
WASH. REV. CODE § 69.51A.005 (2007).....	21
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, cl. 3	19

FEDERAL RULES

PAGE(S)

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12	7
FED. R. CRIM. P. 7	7
FED. R. CRIM. P. 11	8
